Solicitation Number:     W56HZV-13-R-0525
Question and Answer Log



1. Date of Question: 01/25/2014

Question:  Our subcontractor has been in the business of manufacturing hydraulic floor
jacks that satisfy the requirements of the solicitation in all material respects for approximately 25 years. Their floor service jacks have been sold in the commercial market place in excess of three years. The standard production models which satisfy specifically the requirements of the solicitation have rated capacities of 2, 3, 5, 8, 10, 15, 20 and 30 tons.

They do not ordinarily make a 4 ton rated service jack but could manufacture
said jack in accordance with the same design concepts as their other jacks.
The only difference would be the rated capacity of the hydraulic component.

Paragraph 3.3 of the DFP states in part "Offered jacks shall have been in
production under the same basic design for the last 3 consecutive years.". 

Does paragraph 3.3 refer to specifically a 4 ton rated jack or a jack ". in
production under the same basic design" for the last there years.  In other
words, under the circumstances as described, would a 4 ton rated jack
produced by this manufacturer be considered for award if manufactured under
the same design as its 2,3,5,8,10,15,20 & 30 ton jacks which have been
manufactured and offered in excess of three years? 

If a 4 ton jack manufactured under the circumstances would not be considered
as satisfying the requirements of paragraph 3.3 would a 5 ton jack that
otherwise meets the requirements of the solicitation be eligible for an
award if offered as a substitute for the 4 to required jack?



Answer:  The Government’s position is that the Description for Purchase (DFP) is not open to interpretation nor is there any room for flexibility at this time.  This means that all offeror’s must submit a proposal for both a four and ten ton jack which meets all requirements of the DFP as currently configured including the requirement to be in production under the same basic design for the last three years as the question states in order to be considered for award.  A five ton jack would not satisfy this requirement.


2. Date of Question: 01/29/2014

Question: In the solicitation it references section C as having additional information.  I could not find section C where it calls out a specific brand or part number.

 

We have a variety of manufacturers who we represent that may meet your needs, however we prefer to quote you exactly what you are looking for if indeed you have a particular model that is already approved.

Can you tell me what brand/model number you would like quoted?


Answer:  The Government has not stated that it requires any specific brand/model as part of its description for purchase.  Section C will comprise the DFP when the contract is let.  At this time the DFP can be found as an attachment to the solicitation.  A contractor may submit any jack for consideration regardless of brand/model if the subject jack meets all of the requirements of the DFP and is manufactured in the United States of America in accordance with the requirements of the Berry Amendment. (Incorrect Please See Question number 3 below.)


3. Question: Is the answer to question number 2 above completely accurate?  Do the dolly jacks which are the subject of this solicitation need to be compliant with the Berry Amendment?

Answer: NO.  The jacks solicited under W56JZV-13-R-0525 are not required to be compliant with the Berry Amendment because they are not listed under one of the covered FSC codes.  This aspect of the answer for question number two is incorrect.

